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As CEO of Target Group, I am delighted to report that 2013 was a 

successful year that has positioned the company strongly for future 

growth. The increase in profit for the year and the strong turnaround 

in the business, allied to improving economic conditions, mean Target 

Group is well placed to continue its growth story.

During the year we significantly increased our capabilities through a 

number of new hires in key positions; David Tweedy joined as our Market 

Relations Director, John Hunt as our new CFO and Roger Smith to head up 

our Client Relationship team. Early in 2014 we’ll also welcome Terry Baxter 

as our new Compliance and Risk Director. 

Our achievements in 2013 have been underpinned by the dedication and 

hard work of our staff and the tireless support of our investors. I would 

like to thank all of them for their efforts during the year and look forward 

to 2014 with a strong sense of optimism.

Paddy Byrne, Chief Executive Officer
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OVER 50 MAJOR FINANCIAL 
INSTITUTIONS RELY ON TARGET

OVER

500
EMPLOYEES

NZ

AU

UK

7
OFFICES ACROSS 

3 COUNTRIES

35
YEARS

EXPERIENCE

ABOUT TARGET

MANAGED
SERVICES

BUSINESS 
PROCESS 

OUTSOURCING
SOFTWARE

SOLUTIONS

LENDING

INVESTMENTSINSURANCE

MARKETS

• First & Second Charge Mortgages
• Equity Release
• Commercial Mortgages
• Personal Loans
• Motor Finance

• Retail Credit
• Insurance Premium Finance
• Structured Products
• General Insurance

Financial services sectors we operate in: 
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TURNOvER £34.65m

EBITDA £2.24m
TOTAL ASSETS 
SERvICED ON  
TARGET’S SySTEMS £17bn
TOTAL ASSETS 
DIRECTLy SERvICED  
By TARGET £5.5bn
TOTAL  
ACCOUNTS UNDER  
MANAGEMENT 2.3m
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Our Highlights (continued)

Standard and Poor’s Above Average rating 
In 2013 we maintained our Above Average ranking as a primary servicer 

of residential mortgages and consumer finance in the U.K. This ranking 

reflects Standard and Poor’s view of Target as  

“An established business with a strong new business pipeline and an 

experienced management team.”

Strategic Advisory Board  
A new Strategic Advisory Board has been established whose members 

– all experts in their fields – bring their own unique experience and 

wider connections to the company. The board has been formed to 

harness the insights and the network of its members as a powerful 

strategic tool to drive business opportunities and continue to 

accelerate Target’s growth in its chosen markets.

Corporate Social Responsibility 
 Each year our employees select our adopted charity.  

In 2013 our team raised over £15,000 for velindre Cancer Centre.

Target achieved the Green Dragon Environmental Standard, recognising 

effective environmental management. During March 2013 we have 

reduced our general waste and increased our recycling by 55%. 

Specialist lender goes live
Welcome Financial Services went live in December with our account and 

arrears management software. Welcome use our systems to process 

secured and unsecured loans along with Higher Purchase agreements 

with the aim of optimising their collections and reducing the cost of 

ownership. The project saw 700,000 accounts successfully migrate to 

our systems in one of Target’s largest ever migration projects.

Aim for the brightest future
Target invested in a graduate management scheme in 2013, aimed 

at attracting our future managers. The scheme gives graduates the 

opportunity to develop technical and business skills, play a part in 

decision making and drive improvement initiatives across our business.

New appointments
As part of our growth plans in 2014, we have made several key 

appointments. All of which bring an impressive track record and 

expertise to Target.

• John Hunt, Chief Financial Officer 

• Roger Smith, Client Services Director 

• David Tweedy, Market Relations Director 

• Terry Baxter, Risk and Compliance Director 

• Regi Athwal, Head of Portfolio Intelligence 

• Jason Williamson, Director of Servicing 

• Neil Cartwright, Head of Operations, Chester

Enhanced service offerings defined
In 2013 we added a number of enhanced services to our current 

offerings as we continue to add value to both new and existing clients. 

The additional services include:

New Accounting Solution developed
Our new accounting solution designed and developed in 2013 supports 

the Accounts Payable and Accounts Receivable process. It will support 

our client’s plans for significant growth, whilst reducing risk, providing 

greater control and ensuring scalability. 

David Tweedy,  
Market Relations Director

• Data integrity review

• Due diligence support

• Data analysis

• Portfolio strategy

• Process compliance review

• Shortfall debt recovery

• Contact centre overflow

• Standby servicing

• Process optimisation



Directors’ Report

The directors present their annual report, the strategic report and the 

audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013.

Results and dividends
The Group’s results are set out in the consolidated profit and loss account 

on page 16.

The directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend for the 

period (2012: £Nil).

The directors who held office during the period were as follows:

P.Byrne 

J.Hunt  appointed 30 January 2013 

R. Houghton  appointed 19 April 2013 

J.R.B. Snow  

D.G.Hawkins resigned 7 June 2013 

J.Rudolf resigned 13 March 2013 

D.Heath resigned 30 January 2013 

N.Botting resigned 13 May 2013

Donations 
No political donations were made (2012: £Nil).

Disclosure of information to auditor 
The directors who held office at the date of approval of this directors’ 

report confirm that, so far as they are each aware, there is no relevant 

audit information of which the company’s auditor is unaware; and each 

director has taken all the steps that he ought to have taken as a director 

to make himself aware of any relevant audit information and to establish 

that the company’s auditor is aware of that information. 

Auditor 
Pursuant to Section 487 of the Companies Act 2006, the auditor will 

be deemed to be reappointed and KPMG LLP will therefore continue in 

office.

By order of the board

 

J Hunt, Director 28 February 2014

Principal activities and financial review
The principal activity of the Group is the provision of solutions to the 

financial services sector. Solutions can be provided as Software (software 

licence and related services sales) or as Services (under IT hosting 

contracts and under business process outsourcing contracts). Target has 

over 35 years of experience and currently provides services to institutions 

including a number of the top 20 global banks. Target’s platform now 

supports £17bn of business on behalf of our clients, comprising some 

£5.5bn under Third Party Administration (across over 170,000 accounts), 

£2.5bn of Insurance Premiums and £9bn of financial services running on 

Target’s software platform (across some 2.3m clients).

Financial review 

Turnover increased by £3,858,000 (12.5%) from £30,797,000 in the 14 

months to 31 December 2012 to £34,655,000 in the 12 months to 31 

December 2013.

The group earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation of 

goodwill (EBITDA) was £2,224,000 (2012-loss: £11,012,000) as follows: 

Year ended  
31 December 

2013

14 month  
period ended  

31 December 2012 

£000 £000

Operating profit/(loss) 387 (12,564)

Depreciation  
(note 11)

1,395 1,035

Amortisation  
(note 10)

442 517

EBITDA 2,224 (11,012)

The profit for the year and the strong turnaround in the business is 

attributable to a number of factors. Projects that had been delivered 

in 2012 went live in 2013 generating excellent revenue streams and 

cash. In addition to this, new clients were on-boarded profitably during 

2013, as well as significant revenue streams being driven through strong 

relationships with our existing clients. The business was also able to lower 

its cost base through greater efficiencies and economies of scale.

On 23rd December 2013, the Group acquired the beneficial interest in a 

secured mortgage loan portfolio for £12,371,000 into a ring-fenced SPv. 

This was part of a larger transaction in which Target played an integral 

role in originating, analysing and structuring a deal whilst taking on a new 

and exciting client.

Business Performance 

In 2013, Target maintained our “Above Average” ranking as a primary 

servicer of residential mortgages and consumer finance in the U.K. This 

ranking reflects Standard and Poor’s view of Target as “An established 

business with a strong new business pipeline and an experienced 

management team.” Our ranking reflects a company that has both quality 

and regulatory compliance at its core. We hope to improve on this rating 

during 2014.

Risks and uncertainties  

Most of Target’s clients are blue chip investment, retail banking, finance 

and insurance companies, which represent a low credit risk. 

There is a moderate interest rate risk to the Group arising from the 

revolving credit facility.   

While the Group has exposure to exchange rate fluctuations due to its 

operations in Australia, New Zealand, and the Euro zone, this is limited 

due to a natural hedge, in that revenues are largely offset by expenditure 

in the local currencies.

Target has no obligation to subscribe any sums to staff pension plans in 

excess of the agreed monthly contribution based on a percentage of 

salary. 

The Group operates a formal risk management framework headed by an 

Audit & Risk Committee.  
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Markets and services 

Target’s end markets are providers of insurance, lending and investment 

products. Target serves these markets through three key services; 

business process outsourcing (BPO), managed services (incorporating 

hosted services) and software. These services are supported by Target’s 

consultancy services across all of its markets.

Corporate Social Responsibility 

Target achieved the Green Dragon Environmental Standard, recognising 

effective environmental management. Target continued its annual 

support to charities by raising over £15,000 for the velindre Cancer Centre 

as well as supporting the blood donation drive.

People   

The average number of staff increased by 7.5% in the period from 492 

to 529.  A graduate management scheme was introduced in 2013 seeing 

five graduates join the business. Target was awarded Investors In People 

in December 2013 demonstrating our continued development of our 

people.

Disabled employees 

Applications for employment by disabled persons are always fully 

considered, bearing in mind the aptitude of the applicant concerned.  In 

the event of members of staff becoming disabled, every effort will be 

made to ensure their employment with the company continues and that 

the training, career development and promotion of disabled persons 

should, as far as possible, be identical with that of other employees.

Outlook 

The market outlook for the sectors served by Target appears to be 

following the general economic recovery in the UK. This should give rise 

to new opportunities in portfolio servicing, debt management product 

sales and services, and the re-emergence of providers who will need back 

office support for new market entrants. The changes in the regulatory 

arena in 2014 are also likely to lead to additional opportunities, which we 

remain confident will underpin our continued growth in 2014.

By order of the board

   
J Hunt, Director 28 February 2014

The directors are responsible for preparing the Directors’ Report, 

Strategic Report and the financial statements in accordance with 

applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for 

each financial period. Under that law they have elected to prepare the 

group and parent company financial statements in accordance with 

UK Accounting Standards and applicable law (UK Generally Accepted 

Accounting Practice).

Under company law the directors must not approve the financial 

statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view 

of the state of affairs of the group and parent company and of their 

profit or loss for that period. In preparing each of the group and parent 

company financial statements, the directors are required to:

• select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

• make judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

•  state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been 

followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained 

in the financial statements;

•  prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it 

is inappropriate to presume that the group and the parent company 

will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records 

that are sufficient to show and explain the parent company’s transactions 

and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position 

of the parent company and enable them to ensure that its financial 

statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They have general 

responsibility for taking such steps as are reasonably open to them to 

safeguard the assets of the group and to prevent and detect fraud and 

other irregularities.

The directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the 

corporate and financial information included on the company’s website. 

Legislation in the UK governing the preparation and dissemination of 

financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.
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KPMG LLP

3 Assembly Square 

Britannia Quay 

Cardiff Bay 

CF10 4AX 

United Kingdom
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We have audited the financial statements of Target Group Limited 

for the year ended 31 December 2013 set out on pages 16 to 36. The 

financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation 

is applicable law and UK Accounting Standards (UK Generally Accepted 

Accounting Practice).

This report is made solely to the company’s members, as a body, in 

accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our 

audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company’s 

members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s 

report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, 

we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the 

company and the company’s members, as a body, for our audit work, for 

this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors 

As explained more fully in the Directors’ Responsibilities Statement set 

out on page 11, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the 

financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair 

view. Our responsibility is to audit the financial statements in accordance 

with applicable law and International Standards on Auditing (UK and 

Ireland). Those standards require us to comply with the Auditing Practices 

Board’s (APB’s) Ethical Standards for Auditors.

Scope of the audit of the financial statements 

A description of the scope of an audit of financial statements is provided 

on the Financial Reporting Council’s web-site at www.frc.org.uk/

auditscopeukprivate.

Opinion on financial statements 

In our opinion the financial statements:

•	 	give	a	true	and	fair	view	of	the	state	of	the	group’s	and	the	parent	

company’s affairs as at 31 December 2013 and of the group’s profit 

for the year then ended;

•	 	have	been	properly	prepared	in	accordance	with	UK	Generally	

Accepted Accounting Practice; and

•	 	have	been	prepared	in	accordance	with	the	requirements	of	the	

Companies Act 2006.

Opinion on other matter prescribed by the Companies  

Act 2006 

In our opinion the information given in the Directors’ Report and 

Strategic Report for the financial year for which the financial statements 

are prepared is consistent with the financial statements.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the 

Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

•	 	adequate	accounting	records	have	not	been	kept	by	the	parent	

company, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received 

from branches not visited by us; or

•	 	the	parent	company	financial	statements	are	not	in	agreement	with	

the accounting records and returns; or

•	 	certain	disclosures	of	directors’	remuneration	specified	by	law	are	not	

made; or

•	 	we	have	not	received	all	the	information	and	explanations	we	require	

for our audit.

 

Emma Holiday, Senior Statutory Auditor  28 February 2014 

for and on behalf of KPMG LLP, Statutory Auditor 

Chartered Accountants

Independent auditor’s report to the members  
of Target Group Limited
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Consolidated Profit and Loss Account
for the year ended 31 December 2013

16

Consolidated Balance Sheet
at 31 December 2013

Note Year ended 

31 December 2013

14 month period ended 

31 December 2012

£000 £000

Turnover 2 34,655 30,797

Cost of sales (27,052) (31,853)

              
Gross profit/(loss) 7,603 (1,056)

Administrative expenses (7,216) (11,508)

                            
Operating profit/(loss) 2 387 (12,564)

Interest payable and similar charges 3 430 (963)

Interest receivable and similar income 4 - 6

                            
Profit/(Loss) on ordinary activities before taxation 6 817 (13,521)

Tax on profit/(loss) on ordinary activities 9 1,033 (101)

                            
Profit/(Loss) on ordinary activities after taxation 18 1,850 (13,622)

Turnover and operating profit relate entirely to continuing operations.

The above results represent the total recognised gains and losses for both financial periods.

Note Year ended  

31 December 2013 

14 month period ended  

31 December 2012

£000 £000 £000 £000

Fixed assets

Goodwill 10 1,364 1,806

Tangible assets 11 2,666 3,249

4,030 5,055

Current assets

Debtors – due within one year 13 9,305 6,447

Debtors – due after one year 11,306 1,508

20,611 7,955

Cash at bank and in hand 3,703 -

24,314 7,955

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 14 (15,379) (19,586)

Net current assets/(liabilities) 8,935 (11,631)

Total assets less current liabilities 12,965 (6,576)

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year 15 (11,381) (903)

Net assets/(liabilities) 1,584 (7,479)

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital 17, 18 810 810

Share premium account 18 501 501

Capital redemption reserve 18 68 68

Profit and loss account 18 205 (8,858)

Surplus/(deficit) on equity shareholders’ funds 18 1,584 (7,479)

                            

These financial statements were approved by the board of directors on 28 February 2014 and were signed on its behalf by:

J Hunt, Director 28 February 2014
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Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
for the year ended 31 December 2013

Company Balance Sheet 
at 31 December 2013

Note Year ended  

31 December 2013 

14 month period ended  

31 December 2012

£000 £000 £000 £000

Fixed assets

Tangible assets 11 1,199 1,012

Investment in subsidiary undertakings 12 14,888 15,851

16,087 16,863

Current assets

Debtors – due within one year 13 4,470 3,995

Debtors – due after one year 460 200

4,930 4,195

Cash at bank and in hand 2,985 -

7,915 4,195

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 14 (11,235) (13,319)

Net current liabilities (3,320) (9,124)

Total assets less current liabilities 12,767 7,739

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year 15 (476) (841)

Net assets 12,291 6,898

Capital and reserves                             

Called up share capital 17, 18 810 810

Share premium account 18 501 501

Capital redemption reserve fund 18 68 68

Profit and loss account 18 10,912 5,519

Equity shareholders’ funds 18 12,291 6,898

                            

These financial statements were approved by the board of directors on 28 February 2014 and were signed on its behalf by:

J Hunt, Director 28 February 2014

Note Year ended 

31 December 2013

14 month period ended 

31 December 2012

£000 £000

Net cash outflow from operating activities 21 (5,611) (281)

Returns on investments and servicing of finance 23 (222) (957)

Taxation 25 (2)

Capital expenditure and financial investment  23 (803) 30

Net cash outflow before use of liquid resources  

and financing 

(6,611) (1,210)

Financing 23 10,516 924

Increase/(Decrease) in cash in the period 3,905 (286)

Reconciliation of net cash flow to movement in net debt
for the year ended 31 December 2013

Note Year ended 

31 December 2013

14 month period ended 

31 December 2012

£000 £000

Increase/(Decrease) in cash in the period 22 3,905 (286)

Cash outflow from hire purchase and finance leases 22 949 847

New bank facility (10,516) (500)

(Increase)/decrease in net debt arising from cash flows (5,662) 61

Non-cash changes - new hire purchase and finance lease obligations - (1,984)

Net debt at beginning of the period 22 (5,154) (3,231)

              
Net debt at end of the period 22 (10,816) (5,154)
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1. Accounting policies

The following accounting policies have been applied consistently in dealing with items which are considered material in relation to the financial 

statements of the company and the group.

Basis of preparation 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and under the historical cost accounting rules, and 

with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors have presented the financial statements on the going concern basis.  

This is predominantly because the directors expect the Group to sustain profitable trading and cash flows and trading to date in 2014 is showing the 

Group in a strong position in terms of both profits and cash flow.

The directors have prepared forecasts including cash flow information for the period ending 31 December 2016. On the basis of these forecasts and 

discussions with the group’s bankers, the directors consider that the group will continue to operate within the facility currently agreed.

 Based on these facts, the directors believe it is appropriate to prepare the financial statements on a going concern basis.

The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Target Topco Limited, the Company has taken advantage of the exemption contained in FRS 8 and has 

therefore not disclosed transactions or balances with entities which form part of the group.  The consolidated financial statements of Target Topco 

Limited, within which this Company is included, can be obtained from the address provided in Note 25.

Basis of consolidation 

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the company and all its subsidiary undertakings made up to 31 

December 2013. The acquisition method of accounting has been adopted. Under this method, the results of subsidiary undertakings acquired or 

disposed of in the period are included in the consolidated profit and loss account from the date of acquisition to the date of disposal.

Goodwill  

Purchased goodwill is capitalised at cost.

Goodwill on consolidation, arising on the acquisition of subsidiary undertakings, represents the excess of the fair value of the consideration given 

over the fair value of the separable net assets acquired, less any provision for impairment. 

Both are capitalised within fixed assets and are amortised on a straight line basis over their estimated useful economic lives.  

The directors consider each acquisition separately for the purpose of determining the amortisation period, being the period over which the directors 

estimate that economic benefit will continue to be derived from the purchase, as follows:

Purchased goodwill   5 years

Goodwill on consolidation arising on acquisition of subsidiary undertakings   5 – 10 years

Investment in subsidiaries 

In the Company’s financial statements, investments in subsidiary undertakings are stated at cost less any provision for impairment.

Tangible fixed assets and depreciation 

Depreciation is provided to write off the cost less the estimated residual value of tangible fixed assets by equal instalments over their estimated 

useful economic lives from the point they are brought into use as follows:

Short leasehold property   the term of the lease

Computer equipment  3-7 years

Fixtures and fittings  3-10 years

Motor vehicles  2-4 years

Notes
(forming part of the financial statements)

Government grants  

Capital based government grants are included within accruals and deferred income in the balance sheet and credited to the profit and loss account 

over the estimated useful economic lives of the assets to which they relate.

Revenue based government grants are credited to the profit and loss account to match the related expenditure.

Leasing and hire purchase obligations 

Assets acquired under hire purchase and finance lease contracts are capitalised in the balance sheet and are depreciated over their estimated useful 

lives. The outstanding future obligations under such contracts are shown in creditors.

The interest element of the rental obligation is charged to the profit and loss account so as to produce an estimated constant periodic rate of charge 

on the remaining balance of the obligation for each accounting period.

Rentals paid under operating lease contracts are charged to the profit and loss account evenly over the primary period of the contract.

Foreign currencies 

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are recorded at the exchange rate ruling on the date of the transaction.

Assets and liabilities expressed in foreign currencies are translated into Sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the end of the financial period or at 

contracted rates where appropriate. The resulting exchange differences are recognised in the profit and loss account for the period. 

Turnover and revenue recognition 

Turnover represents the amounts, excluding value added tax, derived from the provisions of solutions to third party customers. Solutions can be 

provided in three ways: as software licence and related service sales, under facilities management contracts and under business process outsourcing 

contracts. 

Sales of proprietary software systems licences and enhancements to software systems 

Revenue from licence agreements for the delivery of software that does not require significant production or enhancement is recognised when, for 

this delivery, all the following are met:

•	 persuasive	evidence	of	an	arrangement	exists;

•	 delivery	of	software	has	occurred;

•	 there	are	no	significant	remaining	vendor	obligations;

•	 the	vendor’s	fee	is	fixed	or	determinable;	and

•	 collectability	is	probable.

Licence agreements and enhancements to software systems where production or enhancement is significant are treated as long term contracts and 

revenue is recognised in accordance with SSAP 9. Revenue is credited to turnover at cost appropriate to the stage of completion plus attributable 

profits, less amounts recognised in previous periods. Profit attributable to the stage of completion of a contract is only recognised when the 

outcome of the contract can be foreseen with reasonable certainty. Provision is made for any losses as soon as they are foreseen.

Amounts recoverable on contracts are included in debtors and represent revenue earned in excess of payments on account.  Amounts invoiced in 

excess of revenue earned are included in creditors and represent deferred income.

Maintenance 

Revenue received under maintenance contracts is credited to turnover on a straight-line basis over the period in which it is earned.
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1. Accounting policies (continued)

Facilities management contracts

A facilities management contract typically contains a number of elements such as licence fees, enhancements, maintenance and facilities 

management services. The income arising from each of the elements of such a contract is treated in the same way as it would be were it made 

directly, as set out above. Licence fees and enhancements are accounted for in line with the methods described in the previous paragraphs, whereas 

the income from maintenance and facilities management services, which are delivered over the term of the contract, will be recognised equally over 

that term.

Where these figures are not separately identified in the contract then estimated figures are calculated using the following assumptions:

• facilities management income is based upon staff costs included at charge rate and an allocation of relevant overheads;

• enhancement income is based upon specific estimates to complete, valued at charge rate;

• maintenance income is based upon the same ratio of maintenance to licence revenue as when these are sold directly;

•  licence fee income is calculated as the remaining income discounted at the company’s cost of borrowing. The discount is released over the 

term of the contract.

Business process outsourcing (servicing) contracts 

Revenue received under loan servicing and other business process outsourcing contracts is recognised as turnover in the period that the servicing is 

carried out. All existing servicing contracts provide for charging clients on a monthly basis, either by reference to the portfolio size or according to a 

fixed fee structure.

Costs incurred in advance of the commencement of live servicing (net of upfront implementation fees received) which are recoverable over the 

period of the initial contract are shown as debtors within “other amounts recoverable on contracts” and amortised over the initial contract life. Costs 

which are not recoverable are fully expensed in the period incurred.

Services income 

Short-term service revenues such as training, consultancy, and installation revenues are recognised once the service has been delivered.

Research and software development 

Research and software development costs are written off against revenue as and when incurred other than as described above for system 

enhancement and development for a customer.

Taxation 

The credit/(charge) for taxation is based on the result for the period and takes into account taxation deferred because of timing differences between 

the treatment of certain items for taxation and accounting purposes.  

Deferred tax is recognised, without discounting, in respect of all timing differences between the treatment of certain items for taxation and 

accounting purposes which have arisen but not reversed by the balance sheet date, except as otherwise required by FRS 19.  Deferred tax assets are 

recognised as recoverable to the extent that, on the basis of all available evidence, it can be regarded as more likely than not that there will be suitable 

taxable profits from which the future reversal of underlying timing differences can be deducted.

Financial instruments 

Finance payments associated with financial liabilities are dealt with as part of interest payable and similar charges. Finance payments associated 

with financial instruments that are classified as part of shareholders’ funds are dealt with as appropriations in the reconciliation of movements in 

shareholders’ funds.

Pension 

The group makes pension contributions on behalf of employees to their individual pension plans. The amount charged against profit represents the 

contributions payable in respect of the accounting period.

2. Segmental information

Turnover by destination was UK £31,068,000 (2012: £27,386,000) and rest of the world £3,587,000 (2012: £3,411,000).  

The table below sets out information for each of the group’s industry segments:

        Software         Services         Total

2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Turnover 12,735 9,657 21,920 21,140 34,655 30,797

                                                                                    

Group operating profit/(loss) (359) (6,050) 746 (6,514) 387 (12,564)

                                                                                    

Amortisation of the goodwill arising from the acquisition of Harlosh is included in the Software segment. 

3. Interest payable and similar charges

Year ended 

31 December 2013

14 month period ended 

31 December 2012

£000 £000

Bank interest and  charges 61 74

Hire purchase and finance interest 75 86

Loan interest 174 100

Other charges (740) 703

(430) 963

              

Other charges credit in 2013 includes interest accrued in prior years which has been waived by the immediate holding company in 2013.

4. Interest receivable and similar charges

Year ended 

31 December 2013

14 month period ended 

31 December 2012

£000 £000

Bank interest received - 6

Notes (continued)
(forming part of the financial statements)
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Notes (continued)
(forming part of the financial statements)

5. Staff numbers and costs 

The average number of persons employed by the Group (including directors) during the period, analysed by category, was as follows:

                      Number of employees

Year ended 

31 December 2013

14 month period ended 

31 December 2012

Technical and operational 444 412

Sales, marketing, management and administration 85 80

                            
529 492

The aggregate payroll costs of these persons were as follows:

Year ended 

31 December 2013

14 month period ended 

31 December 2012

£000 £000

Wages and salaries 16,799 17,157

Social security costs 2,335 2,401

Pension costs 891 954

20,025 20,512

6. Profit/(Loss) on ordinary activities before taxation 

Year ended 

31 December 2013

14 month period ended 

31 December 2012

£000 £000

Depreciation (note 11)

Owned 857 835

Leased 538 500

Profit on disposal of fixed assets (9) (98)

Amortisation of goodwill 442 517

Rentals under operating leases - property  887 1,016

Auditor’s remuneration:

Audit of these financial statements 30 28

Audit of financial statements of other group companies pursuant to 

legislation

36 41

Other services relating to taxation 30 34

              

Auditor’s remuneration in respect of the company was £30,000 (2012: £25,000). Audit of other group companies relates to the audit fees for the 

subsidiaries Harlosh Limited, Target Servicing Limited, Target Financial Systems Limited and Target Financial Solutions Limited and the parent 

companies Robin TG Investments Limited and Target Topco Limited. 

7. Profit and loss account of parent company

As permitted by Section 408 of the Companies Act 2006, the profit and loss account of the parent company is not presented as part of these 

financial statements. The parent company’s loss after taxation for the financial period was £1,820,000 (2012: Loss £4,619,000).

8. Directors’ remuneration

Emoluments of the directors were as follows: 

Year ended 

31 December 2013

14 month period ended 

31 December 2012

£000 £000

Directors’ emoluments 718 907

Company contributions to money purchase pension scheme 128 47

                            
846 954

              

The aggregate of emoluments of the highest paid director were £236,000 (2012: £210,000) and company pension contributions of £14,000  

(2012: £11,000) were made to a money purchase pension plan on his behalf.  Retirement benefits are paid for four directors (2012: 5 directors) under 

their individual money purchase pension plans.

9. Taxation

The tax credit/(charge) for the year (2012: period) comprises:

Year ended 

31 December 2013

14 month period ended 

31 December 2012

Current tax:

Tax in foreign subsidiary (4) (2)

Total current tax credit/(charge) (4) (2)

Deferred tax:

Origination and reversal of timing differences (note 16) 1,037 (99)

Tax credit/(charge) on profit/(loss) on ordinary activities 1,033 (101)

 



Target annual report & accounts 2013

272626

9. Taxation (continued)

The current tax charge/(credit) is lower (2012: lower) than the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 23% (2012: 24.8%) as explained below:

Year ended 

31 December 2013

14 month period ended 

31 December 2012

£000 £000

Profit/(Loss) on ordinary activities before tax 817 (13,521)

                            
Profit/(Loss) at 23% (2012: 24.8%) 188 (3,353)

Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 3 99

Difference between depreciation and capital allowances 222 453

Losses arising in current period carried forward - 2,898

Losses utilised (413)

Other - (97)

Overseas taxation 4 2

                            
Current period (credit)/charge as above 4 2

                            

A reduction in the rate from 26% to 24% (effective from 1 April 2012) and to 23% (effective 1 April 2013) were substantively enacted on 26 March 

2012 and 3 July 2012 respectively. Further reductions to 21% (effective from 1 April 2014) and 20% (effective from 1 April 2015) were substantively 

enacted 2 July 2013. This will reduce the company’s future current tax charge accordingly.  

Notes (continued)
(forming part of the financial statements)

10. Goodwill

£000

Group

Cost

At 1 January 2013 and 31 December 2013 5,141

              
Amortisation

At 1 January 2013 3,335

Charge for the year 442

              
At 31 December 2013 3,777

              
Net book value

At 31 December 2013 1,364

At 31 December 2012 1,806

Company Purchased goodwill Goodwill transferred 

from cost of 

investment

Total

£000 £000 £000

Cost

At 1 January 2013 and 31 December 2013 513 153 666

                                         
Amortisation

At 1 January 2013 and 31 December 2013 513 153 666

                                         
Net book value

At 31 December 2012 and 31 December 2013 - - -
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11. Tangible fixed assets

Group Short 

leasehold 

property

Computer 

equipment

Fixtures and 

fittings

Motor 

vehicles

Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Cost

At 1 January 2013 100 9,908 605 145 10,758

Additions - 793 7 12 812

Disposals - - - (47) (47)

At 31 December 2013 100 10,701 612 110 11,523

Depreciation

At 1 January 2013 90 6,709 586 124 7,509

Charge for the year 10 1,365 4 16 1,395

Disposals - - - (47) (47)

At 31 December 2013 100 8,074 590 93 8,857

Net book value

At 31 December 2013 - 2,627 22 17 2,666

At 31 December 2012 10 3,199 19 21 3,249

Included in tangible fixed assets of the group are assets held under hire purchase and finance lease agreements with a cost and net book value at 31 

December 2013 of £2,558,000 and £1,249,000 respectively (2012: £2,643,000 and £2,004,000 respectively). The associated depreciation for the period 

on those assets was £737,000 (2012: £500,000).

Notes (continued)
(forming part of the financial statements)

11. Tangible fixed assets (continued)

Group Short 

leasehold 

property

Computer 

equipment

Fixtures and 

fittings

Motor 

vehicles

Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Cost

At 1 January 2013 100 5,423 547 130 6,200

Additions - 674 5 12 691

Disposals - - - (47) (47)

                                                                      
At 31 December 2013 100 6,097 552 95 6,844

                                                                      
Depreciation

At 1 January 2013 90 4,444 541 113 5,188

Charge for the year 10 479 3 12 504

Disposals - - - (47) (47)

                                                                      
At 31 December 2013 100 4,923 544 78 5,645

                                                                      
Net book value

At 31 December 2013 - 1,174 8 17 1,199

At 31 December 2012 10 979 6 17 1,012

                                                                      

Included in tangible fixed assets of the company are assets held under hire purchase and finance lease agreements with a cost and net book value at 

31 December 2013 of £877,000 and £352,000 respectively (2012: £937,000 and £600,000 respectively).  The associated depreciation for the period on 

those assets was £241,000 (2012: £228,000).
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12. Investment in subsidiary undertakings

Company £000

Cost

At 1 January 2013      15,939

Investment in the year 2,037

At 31 December 2013      17,976

Provisions

At 1 January 2013      88

Impairment 3,000

At 31 December 2013      3,088

Net book value

At 31 December 2013 14,888

At 31 December 2012 15,851

The impairment in the year relates to a review of the carrying value of the investment in Harlosh Limited.

The company’s wholly owned subsidiaries at 31 December 2013 were:

Country of 

incorporation

Principal 

activity

Subsidiary undertakings

Target Servicing Limited United Kingdom Provision of business process 

outsourced services

100%

Harlosh Limited United Kingdom Provision of computer applications 

software and related services

100%

Harlosh New Zealand Limited New Zealand Provision of computer applications 

software and related services

100%

Target Financial Systems Limited United Kingdom Management of owned loan portfolios 100%

Target Financial Solutions Limited United Kingdom Consultancy services 100%

Target Computer Group Limited United Kingdom Dormant 100%

Target Group Trustee Company Limited United Kingdom Dormant 100%

Notes (continued)
(forming part of the financial statements)

13. Debtors

        Group           Company

2013 2012 2013 2012

£000 £000 £000 £000

Trade debtors 1,682 1,863 818 518

Owned Loan Portfolio ** 12,284 - -               

Services delivered payable by instalments ** 200 416 200 416

Other amounts recoverable on contracts ** 2,486 3,903 190               166

Other debtors 496 82 71

Prepayments and accrued income 1,730 995 598 538

Deferred tax asset (note 16) ** 1,733  696 517 454

Amounts due from subsidiary undertakings - - 2,536 2,103

20,611 7,955 4,930 4,195

                                                        

** Included in the above figures are the following amounts due after more than one year:

        Group           Company

2013 2012 2013 2012

£000 £000 £000 £000

Services delivered payable by instalments 42 200 42 200

Owned Loan Portfolio 9,571 - - -

Other amounts recoverable as contracts 973 1,308 - -

Deferred tax (note 16) 720 - 418 -

11,306 1,508 460 200
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14. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

        Group          Company

2013 2012 2013 2012

£000 £000 £000 £000

Bank overdraft - 202 - 137

Obligations under finance leases 507 1,049 466 1,000

Revolving credit facility - HSBC 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

Trade creditors 2,614 2,373 1,309 1,025

Corporation tax 88 59 8 10

Other taxes and social security costs 1,435 1,079 773 281

Other creditors 134 118 132 120

Accruals and deferred income 5,606 6,493 2,035 2,533

Amounts due to subsidiary undertakings - - 1,517 -

Amounts due to parent undertaking 1,995 5,213 1,995 5,213

15,379 19,586 11,235 13,319

The revolving credit facility with HSBC of £3m is due for renewal on 31 December 2014. Of the total available, £3.0m was drawn down by the year end 

and each drawdown within the amount drawn is repayable in accordance with the period established for that drawdown.  

The loan bears interest at 2.5% per annum over LIBOR together with an additional regulatory cost rate and is secured by all existing and future 

security held by the Bank.

During the year ended 31 December 2013 amounts due to Robin TG Investments Limited were waived (together with accrued interest thereon) and 

the capital element of the waiver was credited to retained reserves (note 18).

15. Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

        Group           Company

2013 2012 2013 2012

£000 £000 £000 £000

Obligations under finance leases (amounts payable in the second to fifth years inclusive) 496 903 476 841

Accruals and deferred income 369 - - -

Bank loan 10,516      -      -      -

11,381 903 476 841

The bank loan is a 5 year loan bearing interest at 7.5% over LIBOR.

16. Deferred taxation

        Group           Company

2013 2012 2013 2012

£000 £000 £000 £000

At 31 December 2012 - asset 696 795 454 454

Credit/(Charge) for the year (2012: period) in the P&L account 1,037 (99) 63 -

                                                        

At 31 December 2013 – asset (note 13) 1,733 696 517 454

2013 2012 2013 2012

£000 £000 £000 £000

The deferred tax asset comprises

Difference between depreciation and capital allowances 240 506 313 443

Tax losses carried forward 1,458 140 189 -

Other timing differences 35 50 15 11

1,733 696 517 454

A further deferred tax asset of £1,011,000 for the group and £646,000 for the company has not been recognised due to uncertainty over its future 

utilisation. It is made up as follows:

2013 2012 2013 2012

£000 £000 £000 £000

The unprovided deferred tax asset comprises 

Difference between depreciation and capital allowances - 308 - 145

Tax losses carried forward 1,011 3,059 646 940

Other timing differences                                                                     - 4 - 4

1,011 3,371 646 1,089

Notes (continued)
(forming part of the financial statements)
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17. Share capital

2013 2012

£000 £000

Authorised 

13,595,400 ordinary shares of 5p each 680 680

1,431,095 ‘A’ shares of 5p each 72 72

5,472,000 ‘B’ shares of 5p each 274 274

1,026 1,026

Ordinary 

shares of  

5p each

‘A’ shares  

of 5p each

‘B’ shares of 

5p each

Total

Number Number Number Number

Allotted, called up and fully paid

At 31 December 2012 and 2013 11,557,417 1,476,287 3,161,200 16,194,904

Ordinary 

shares of  

5p each

‘A’ shares  

of 5p each

‘B’ shares of 

5p each

Total

£000 £000 £000 £000

Allotted, called up and fully paid

At 31 December 2012 and 2013 579 73 158 810

Both the ‘A’ and ‘B’ shares carry no right to vote at, attend or receive notice of general meetings of the company. They have rights to income or 

capital only on a sale of the business for a value above specific defined thresholds.

18. Reconciliation of the movements on shareholders’ funds

 
Group Share 

capital

Share 

premium 

account

Capital 

redemption 

reserve

Profit and 

loss 

account

Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

At 1 January 2013 810 501 68 (8,858) (7,479)

Profit for the year - - - 1,850 1,850

Capital contribution (note 14) - - - 7,213 7,213

At 31 December 2013 810 501 68 205 1,584

                                                                      

Notes (continued)
(forming part of the financial statements)

18. Reconciliation of the movements on shareholders’ funds (continued)

Company Share 

capital

Share 

premium 

account

Capital 

redemption 

reserve

Profit and 

loss 

account

Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

At 1 January 2013 810 501 68 5,519 6,898

Loss for the year - - - (1,820) (1,820)

Capital contribution (note 14) - - - 7,213 7,213

At 31 December 2013 810 501 68 10,912 12,291

                                                                      

19. Commitments

Group capital commitments authorised and contracted at 31 December 2013 were £Nil (2012: £Nil).

Group annual commitments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

2013 2012

£000 £000

Operating leases which expire:

In the first year 229 -

In the second to the fifth years inclusive 68 235

Over five years 665 627

962 862

Annual commitments at 31 December 2013 relate solely to property leases. The majority of leases of land and buildings are subject to rent reviews.

The company had no capital commitments or annual commitments at the year end (2012: £Nil).

20. Pensions

The assets of the pension schemes to which the group contributes on behalf of its employees are held within independently administered funds.  

The schemes are all defined contribution schemes thus the group’s obligation is solely to make contributions based on a percentage of salary. 

Employer contributions to the schemes for the year amounted to £891,000 (2012: £954,000).
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21. Reconciliation of operating profit/(loss) to net cash outflow from operating activities

2013 2012

£000 £000

Operating profit/(loss) 387 (12,564)

Depreciation of tangible fixed assets 1,395 1,335

Amortisation of goodwill 442 517

Profit on sale of tangible fixed assets (9) (98)

(Increase)/decrease in debtors (11,619) 2,020

Increase in creditors 3,793 8,509

Net cash outflow from operating activities (5,611) (281)

              

22. Analysis of net debt

31 December 

2012

Cash flows Other non-cash 

changes

31 December 

2013

£000 £000 £000 £000

Cash at bank and in hand (202) 3,905 - 3,703

Bank loan due within one year (3,000) - - (3,000)

Hire purchase and finance lease obligations (1,952) 949 - (1,003)

Bank loan due after more than one year - (10,516) - (10,516)

(5,154) (5,662) - (10,816)

              

Notes (continued)
(forming part of the financial statements)

23. Analysis of cash flow for headings netted in the cash flow statements

2013 2012

£000 £000

Returns on investments and servicing of finance 

Interest received - 6

Loan interest paid (174) (100)

Bank interest and charges paid (62) (74)

Hire purchase and finance lease interest paid (74) (87)

Other charges  88  (702)

(222) (957)

Capital expenditure and financial investments

Purchase of tangible fixed assets (812) (70)

Receipts from sale of tangible fixed assets 9 100

(803) 30

Financing

Bank loan 10,516 -

Revolving credit facility - 500

Share issue - 424

10,516 924
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24. Contingent liability

The company is a guarantor to the loan notes held in Target TopCo Limited. At 31 December 2013, the amount outstanding was £12,699,000 (2012: 

£20,547,000).  

25. Ultimate controlling party

100% of the issued share capital of Target Group Limited is owned by Robin TG Investments Limited. Target Topco Limited owns 100% of the issued 

share capital of Robin TG Investments Limited.  

Robin SARL, a company registered in Luxembourg owns 75% of the voting rights in Target Topco Limited.  

26. Related Party Transactions

On 21st December 2013, Shawbrook Bank Limited (an investment of RBS Special Opportunities Fund) advanced £10.5m by way of a 5 year loan to 

Target Financial Systems Limited a wholly owned subsidiary of Target Group Limited. The loan was on normal commercial terms and Shawbrook Bank 

Limited were paid customary arrangement fees for the advancement of the facility.

Target Servicing Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of Target Group Limited, services various portfolios, under customary commercial arrangements, 

on behalf of Shawbrook Bank Limited. Amounts charged to Shawbrook Bank Limited during 2013 was £1,765,000 and no amounts were due from 

Shawbrook Bank Limited at 31st December 2013.

Notes (continued)
(forming part of the financial statements)
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